CGU is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal or its value in use. The recoverable amounts of the CGUs
have been measured based on their value in use. The quantitative information and key assumptions about the
value in use measurements using significant unobservable inputs for CGUs are consistent with those used for
the measurements last performed and are analysed as follows:

2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000

Valuation technique: Discounted cash flow method

Unobservable inputs:
Estimated discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current

market assessments at the risks specific to the CGUs: 9.15% to 9.85% 8.97% to 9.63%

Cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets
and plans approved by management: 5 years 5 years

142 JAPFA LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2022

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

16A. Goodwill (cont’d)

 Relationship of unobservable inputs to value in use:

Discount rate – the higher the discount rate, the lower the value in use.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the goodwill as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held
constant:

2022 2021

Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
recoverable

amount
Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
recoverable

amount
US$’000 US$’000

PT Ciomas Adisatwa
Discount rate 1% (62,663) 1% (17,966)

(1%) 90,348 (1%) 24,203

PT Multi Makanan Permai
Discount rate 1% (3,057) 1% (3,063)

(1%) 3,231 (1%) 3,238

There is no impairment based on the sensitivity analysis performed.

16B. Other intangible assets

Group Trademark
Computer

software Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At cost:
At 1 January 2021 744 12,123 12,867
Additions 69 1,871 1,940
Additions through business combination – 4 4
Reclassifications – 6 6
Foreign exchange adjustments (9) (52) (61)

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 804 13,952 14,756
Additions – 1,353 1,353
Disposal – (154) (154)
Deconsolidation of AAG Group – (2,603) (2,603)
Foreign exchange adjustments (75) (1,243) (1,318)

At 31 December 2022 729 11,305 12,034

143JAPFA LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2022

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

16B. Other intangible assets (cont’d)

Group Trademark
Computer

software Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 January 2021 109 9,552 9,661
Amortisation for the year 110 1,385 1,495
Foreign exchange adjustments (1) (51) (52)

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 218 10,886 11,104
Amortisation for the year 96 1,356 1,452
Disposal – (153) (153)
Deconsolidation of AAG Group – (2,129) (2,129)
Foreign exchange adjustments (25) (1,033) (1,058)

At 31 December 2022 289 8,927 9,216

Net book value:
At 31 December 2021 586 3,066 3,652

At 31 December 2022 440 2,378 2,818

The amortisation expense of other intangible assets is charged to administrative expenses.

Certain amounts of the Group’s amortisation of other intangible assets were capitalised in biological assets.

17. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Quoted equity shares at cost 152,750 146,886
Unquoted equity shares at cost 355,778 848,310

508,528 995,196
Less: Allowance for impairment (97,615) (86,461)

Net carrying amount 410,913 908,735

Fair value of quoted equity shares 535,104 777,460

144 JAPFA LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2022

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)

Company
2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Movements in cost during the year:
At 1 January 995,196 1,118,760
Additions (i) 45,953 70,437
Capitalisation of other receivables to subsidiaries (ii) 48,363 –
Capital distribution by a subsidiary – (56,615)
Distribution of shares in a subsidiary to equity holders of the Company (571,354) –
Reclassification (iii) (9,630) –
Liquidation – (26,510)
Disposal – (110,876)

At 31 December 508,528 995,196

(i)   Additions during the year pertain to additional investment in a subsidiary amounting US$40 million,
purchase of shares in a subsidiary (Note 17D) and the employee benefits expense related to the
performance share plan issued to the employees of the subsidiary.

(ii)  During the year, the other receivables from subsidiaries were capitalised as the investment in the
subsidiaries (Note 21).

(iii) Reclassification pertains to fair value of the retained shares in AAG reclass to investment in shares within
Note 22A “Investment in Shares”.

17A. Major subsidiaries held by the Group

Name of subsidiaries and principal activities